

No. 126, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF KANSAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA

and

STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

**NEBRASKA'S BRIEF IN REPLY
TO EXCEPTIONS BY KANSAS**

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska
DAVID D. COOKSON
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JUSTIN D. LAVENE
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Post Office Box 98920
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8920
(402) 471-2682
Justin.Lavene@nebraska.gov

DONALD G. BLANKENAU
THOMAS R. WILMOTH
Special Assistant Attorneys General
BLANKENAU WILMOTH JARECKE LLP
206 South 13th Street, Suite 1425
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508-2002
(402) 475-7080

Attorneys for State of Nebraska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE SPECIAL MASTER CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT NEBRASKA WAS BEING WRONGLY CHARGED WITH THE CONSUMPTION OF NON-COMPACT WATER	8
A. There is No Factual Dispute that Nebraska is Being Charged for Consumption of Non-Compact Water.....	9
B. The Compact Only Regulates Water Originating in the Republican River Basin.....	12
C. The States Did Not Intend to Apportion or Regulate Non-Compact Water Through the FSS	14
D. Kansas is Not Harmed by the Modification to Appendix C	23
E. Kansas’ Refusal to Correct or Even Seriously Consider Modification to Appendix C Violates Its Article IX Compact Obligation.....	25
II. KANSAS’ REQUEST FOR AN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE FSS IS NOT WARRANTED.....	27
III. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR DISGORGEMENT.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Nebraska Did Not Intentionally, Knowingly, or “Opportunistically” Violate the Compact.....	32
1. The Evidence Shows Nebraska Made Significant Efforts to Comply with the Compact	32
2. Kansas Fails to Understand Its Burden	34
B. Kansas is Not Entitled to Disgorgement to Protect Against Future Non-Compliance	35
C. No Taking Occurred to Justify Disgorgement.....	37
D. Nebraska Did Not Breach a Fiduciary Duty to Kansas	38
E. There is No Basis for “Treble Damages”	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	39
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 631 (8th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Hughey v. JMS De. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	40
<i>Patton v. Mid-Continent Sys., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Midwest Federal Sav. Bank of Minot</i> , 36 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 485 U.S. 388 (1988).....	30
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	40
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922), vacated on joint motion by parties, 353 U.S. 953 (1957).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 82a-1804 (2008).....	1
Republican River Compact, Pub. L. No. 78-60, 57 Stat. 86 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a).....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(c).....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(d)	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(C)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final Settlement Stipulation (Dec. 15, 2002)....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (3d) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 39.....	32, 34, 35, 36
Restatement (3d) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 40.....	37, 38
Report of the Special Master (Kayatta) (Nov. 15, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Second Report of the Special Master (McKusick) (April 15, 2003).....	7, 16, 17
